earnings based on the 30 June 2021 balance sheet, which is assumed to remain constant. A base-case earnings forecast is
derived from the market-implied curve, which is then subject to interest rate shocks. The difference between the base-case
forecast and the shock gives an indication of underlying sensitivity to interest rate movements.

Reported sensitivities should not be considered a forecast of future performance in these rate scenarios. Actions that could
reduce interest earnings sensitivity include changes in pricing strategies on customer loans and deposits as well as hedging.
Management action may also be taken to stabilise total income also taking into account non-interest income.

Three-year 25 basis point sensitivity table

The table below shows the sensitivity of net interest earnings - for both structural hedges and managed rate accounts - on a

one, two and three-year forward-looking basis to an upward or downward interest rate shift of 25 basis points.

In the upward rate scenario, yield curves were assumed to move in parallel, at both year-ends.

The downward rate scenarios at both 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 allow interest rates to fall to negative rates.

 +25 basis points upward shift  -25 basis points downward shift
 Year 1  Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)  Year 1  Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)
30 June 2021 £m £m £m  £m £m £m

Structural hedges 39 127 215  (39) (127) (215)

Managed margin 414 365 287  (374) (420) (395)

Other (3)   7

Total 450 492 502  (406) (547) (610)

31 December 2020

Structural hedges 37 118 199  (37) (118) (199)

Managed margin 319 380 387  (258) (285) (292)

Other 15   (20)
Total 371 498 586  (315) (403) (491)

Note:

(1) The projections for Year 2 and Year 3 consider only the main drivers of earnings sensitivity, namely structural hedging and margin management.

Key points

● Structural hedge sensitivities are affected by structural hedging volumes. Managed margin sensitivities are affected by loan
and deposit volumes and by the level of interest rates.

● The higher volume of customer deposits and structural hedging at 30 June 2021 compared to 31 December 2020 was a key
driver of changes in sensitivities between the two dates.

● Adverse sensitivity to the 25-basis-point downward scenario was greater at 30 June 2021 than at 31 December 2020. This